

No. 20-6294

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
October Term, 2020

---

RICHARD L. SEALEY,  
Petitioner

-v-

BENJAMIN FORD, Warden,  
Georgia Diagnostic Prison,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
Capital Case

---

David J. Sheehan  
Seanna R. Brown  
Baker & Hostetler LLP  
45 Rockefeller Plaza, Suite 1400  
New York, New York 10111  
212-589-4200

\*S. Jill Benton  
Federal Defender Program, Inc.  
101 Marietta Street, Suite 1500  
Atlanta, Georgia 30303  
404-688-7530  
Jill\_Benton@fd.org

\*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Richard Sealey

---

---

-Capital Case-

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	1
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision—Which Failed To Account For The Role Of Mitigating Evidence—Is Wrong.....	2
II. The Sixth Circuit Has Promulgated A Workable Test For Determining Whether The Denial Of A Penalty Phase Continuance Violates Due Process. ....	6
III. The Eleventh Circuit Misapplied The Cause And Prejudice Test To Defeat Federal Review Of A Meritorious Constitutional Claim.....	7
IV. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For Resolving The Constitutional Question. ....	9
A. The Lower Court’s Resolution Of The Constitutional Claim Is Not Independent Of Federal Law. ....	9
B. The Eleventh Circuit Held That The Constitutional Claim Was Properly Exhausted. ....	11
C. <i>Teague v. Lane</i> Is Not Relevant To The Constitutional Question Presented. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	7, 9-10
<i>Andrus v Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020) .....	12
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	15
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	1, 10
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	14
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	12
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016) .....	9, 12
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989) .....	9
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	12
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	12, 14-15
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017) .....	12

<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	9
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	14-15
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010) .....	6
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000) .....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7-8
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	11-15
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	15
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	14
<i>Yarbrough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....	6
<b>U.S. Constitution</b>	
Eighth Amendment .....	5, 7, 14
Sixth Amendment .....	6-7, 10

## **Federal Court Opinions**

<i>Canaan v. McBride</i> , 395 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Powell v. Collins</i> , 332 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	6-7
<i>Sandstrom v. Butterworth</i> , 738 F.2d 1200 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>Sealey v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 954 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 584 F.2d 485 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	7

## **United States Code**

28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	6
------------------------	---

## **State Court Opinions**

<i>Livingston v. State</i> , 467 S.E.2d 886 (Ga. 1996) .....	13
<i>Sealey v. State</i> , 593 S.E.2d 335 (Ga. 2004) .....	13
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 241 S.E.2d 261 (Ga. App. 1977) .....	13
